
Docusign  Envelope  ID' 06265952-OC2F-4ABA-9514-E9COED863E85

Page  2 of  4

Project -  007R
Contract -  3035

SUPPLEMENT  AL  INTERLOCAL  CONTRACT  N0.  3

DECATUR  BOULEV  ARD

TROPICANA  AVENUE  TO  SAHARA  AVENUE

THIS  SUPPLEMENTAL  INTERLOCAL  CONTRACT  N0.  3 is made  and entered

into  t)iis  13TH day  of  February  2025,  by and between  Clark  County,  a political  scibdivision,  and

tlie  City  of  Las  Vegas,  a iminicipal  corporation;  liereinafter  referred  to individually  as "ENTITY"

or  collectively  as "ENTITIES,"  and tlie  Regional  Transpoitation  Cominission  of  Soutliern

Nevada,  liereinafter  referred  to as "RTC."  Tlie  RTC  and  t)ie ENTITIES  are l'iereii'iafter  referred

to individually  as "PARTY"  or collectively  as "PARTIES."

WITNESSETH

WHERF,AS, tlie RTC apl:iroved Interlocal Contract 3035 dated June 9, 2022, and
supplei'nental  interlocal  contracts  dated  February  9,  2023,  and  November  9,  2023,  for

improvements  to Decatur  Boulevard,  Tropicana  Avenue  to Saliara  Avenue,  liereinafter  referred

to as "PROJECT;"  and

WHEREAS,  Nevada  Revised  Statutes  (NRS)  Cliapter  277.180  authorizes  any one or

more  public  agencies  to contract  witli  any one or inore  otlier  public  agencies  to perforin  any

goveri'imental  services,  activity  or  cindertaking  wliicli  any  of  tlie  public  agencies  enterii'ig  into  tlie

agreement  is aut)iorized  by law  to perforin  and  refers  to sucli  as an interlocal  contract;  and

WHEREAS,  tlie  ENTITIES  agrees  to  confori'n  to  tlie  currei'it  RTC  Policies

and  Procedures,  as ainended  and incorporated  lierein  by  reference;  and

WHEREAS,  tlie  ENTITIES  wisl'ies  to decrease  total  PR0.1ECT  funding;  and

NOW,  THERiFORE,  in consideration  of  tlie  covenants,  conditions,  agreen'ients,  and

promises  of  tl'ie PARTIES  liereto,  tlie  PARTIES  agree  to proceed  as follows:

SECTION  II:  PROJECT  COSTS;  Paragraphs  I and  2 shall  be revised  to  read  as follows:

1.  Tlie  total  cost  for  this  contract  sliall  not  exceed  $30,000,000.00.

2.  Autliorizations  to Proceed  (ATP)  are granted  as follows:

a. ENGINEERING  not  to exceed  $0.00

b. RIGHT-OF-WAY  not  to exceed  $0.00

c. CONSTRUCTION  not  to exceed  $30,000,000.00

Tlie  reinainder  of  Interlocal  Contract  3035  dated  June

contracts  dated  February  9, 2023,  and  Noveinber  9, 2023,

9, 2022,  and supplemei'ital  interlocal

shall  reinain  huiclianged.

The remainder ofthis  page is le.ft inlentioncdly blank.

Page 1 of  3

Agenda  Item  #8.



Doctisign Envelope ID' 06265952-OC2F-4ABA-9514-E9COED863E85
Page 3 of 4

Projcct  - 00713

Ccintracl  -  3035

IN  fllITNESS  W'HEREOF,  tliis  Su):iplement:il  Interlocal  Contrac(  No.  3 is effective  as

of  tlie  date  first  set I-orth  above:

Date  c'if Coi'i'imission  Action:

}"ebruai-s 13, 2025 B'i':

l'uE(]ONAL  TRANSP(')RTATTON  COt\IA41SSION

RTC  C}iair

."vtteSt

fVlARm  D[lBOIS

Goveriu'nentAffairs  Supci'visor

Apprcived  as to Forn'i

OocuSioned  by:

R l'C  Legal  Counsel

Date  of  Con'u"itission  Action: C:l#,o\RK  COUNTY  BOARD  OF COMMISSR")N-ERS

April  15, 2025
BY:

=l"iCK  SEGERBLO'!

(-.:)'iair

At[cst

L,'-77,,=  %-
t. 'i'-NN  &LARlH  GC') 'i',A

Count'  C:lerk

Approved  as to Forn'i

JASON  B. PATCHEI-T

Deliuty  District.'ittoi-i'iey

Page 2 of  3

Agenda  Item  #8.

32.3



Docusign  Envelope  ID: 06265952-OC2F-4ABA-9514-E9COED863E85

Page  4 of  4

Project  -  007R

Contract  -  3035

Date  of  Council  Action: CITY  OF LAS  VEGAS

BY:

SHELLEY  BERKLEY

Mayor

Attest

LU  ANN  D. HOLMES,  MMC

City  Clerk

Approved  as to Forin

Deputy CityAttome7

472E3/2-G

l"age  3 or  3

Agenda  Item  #8.




